
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website. 
 
Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Bailey, Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, Morgan 
(Leader), Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in Virtual Meeting - 
Zoom on Thursday, 17th September 2020 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
4th September 2020 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

3.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 9 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 
 

 

 The deadline for questions is noon on Wednesday, 9th September 2020. 
 

6.   PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER LOUGHBOROUGH TOWN 
CENTRE 
 

10 - 30 

 A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services. 
 
Key Decision  

 
7.   ADDITIONS TO ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 2020-21 

 
31 - 35 

 A report of the Strategic Director – Commercial Development. 
 
Key Decision 

 
8.   CHARNWOOD COMMUNITY LOTTERY REVIEW 

 
36 - 44 

 A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services. 
 

9.   ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019-
20 
 

45 - 54 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support. 
 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

CABINET 
13TH AUGUST 2020 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 
 Councillors Bailey, Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 

Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz 
  

Councillor Hamilton (Item 5) 
Councillor Baines (Item 6) 
Councillor Seaton (Items 7 and 9) 
 

 Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
Head of Strategic Support 
Head of Leisure and Culture 
Leisure Centre and Contract Business Manager 
Information Development Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Leader stated that this meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting and 
would also be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any 
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

21. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Harper-Davies declared a personal interest in item 9 on the agenda 
(Leisure Centre Contract), she held a membership at Soar Valley Leisure Centre. 
 
Councillor Barkley declared a personal interest in item 9 on the agenda (Leisure 
Centre Contract), he held a membership at South Charnwood Leisure Centre. 
 

22. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made. 
 

23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 

24. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
Councillor Hamilton – Homes in Existing Office, Warehouse, Shop Buildings 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

 
“The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has 
announced new laws for the further relaxation of rules to help revitalise town centres 
by allowing property developers to create homes in existing buildings, such as offices, 
shops 
[...]
lop a greater safeguarding 
role moving forward to ensure that developers deliver a quality of property that was 
wanted here in Charnwood? 
 
In response, the Leader stated that the Council’s planning team had undertaken initial 
review of the Government White Paper published the previous week, although more 
detailed consideration was needed to understand the proposed changes and 
implications.  The current consultation provided the opportunity for this Council and 
others to put forward their views.  The Council had also been in contact with the 
Planning Minister in respect of earlier requests, the five-year supply for instance.  The 
Council’s planning team would be making a presentation to councillors to explain the 
White Paper and its implications for Charnwood, at which there would be an 
opportunity for councillors to ask questions. 
 

25. COMMERCIALISATION SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider the 
recommendations of the Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Baines, Chair of the Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel, presented the 
recommendations of the Panel.  In doing so, he stated that some recommendations 
were affected by the current pandemic and the responses of the Senior Leadership 
Team in the report took that into account.  
 
The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
The Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel was thanked for its detailed work in respect of 
the matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 1, a review of all material assets be 

undertaken to inform the forthcoming budget setting exercise, and that this 
exercise be continued on an ongoing basis; 

 
2. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 2, this review be considered in future 

periods when resource constraints permit; 
 

Page 5



 

 

4 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

3.
[...]
 in respect of Panel Recommendation 15, the review of garage sites for 

prospective redevelopment continues in line with existing practice; 
 

16. that, in respect of Panel Recommendation 16, officers review and target activities 
that deliver cost savings and/or income generation in the very short term as a 
priority. 

 
Reason 
 

Page 6



 

 

5 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

1-16. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the 
Commercialisation Scrutiny Panel and to ensure implementation of scrutiny 
recommendations where agreed by the Cabinet. 
 

26. OPTIONS FOR 2020 LOUGHBOROUGH EVENTS - REMEMBRANCE PARADE, 
FAIR, CHRISTMAS LIGHTS AND PANTOMIME  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Leisure and Culture to consider options for 2020 
Loughborough events (Covid-19) (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Leisure and Culture assisted with consideration of the report.  In 
response to a suggestion from Councillor Mercer, she agreed to look into whether the 
Loughborough Christmas Lights switch on might be filmed and made available online.  
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Loughborough wished to thank the Head of Leisure and 
Culture for her work in identifying, where possible, alternatives to the Loughborough 
events that could not take place in 2020 due to the pandemic.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the delivery of Loughborough Fair in its current format should not proceed 

for 2020; 
  
2. that the 799th year of the Royal Charter Fair will be celebrated with a few 

children’s rides and food stalls along with an opening ceremony, commissioned 
in a Covid-secure manner, to reflect the importance and history of the Royal 
Charter Fair; 

     
3. that the Loughborough Remembrance Day event should go ahead without a 

parade and in a revised format with additional social media/virtual elements; 
 
4. that the Loughborough Christmas Lights switch on event be cancelled but the 

usual Christmas lights display be erected alongside a Special Christmas Market; 
 
5. that the Town Hall Pantomime be cancelled and rebooked for 2021; 
 
6. that alternative uses for the Town Hall auditorium be considered for the 2020 

pantomime season; 
 
7. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons   
 
1. The safety, economics and management issues are too great to make 

Loughborough Fair viable or safe in its current format. 
  

Page 7



 

 

6 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

2. To uphold the Royal Charter Fair by staging an alternative and appropriate event 
to celebrate its rich history and heritage. 

   
3. The management of large numbers of people attending a parade, many of whom 

will be from more vulnerable groups, means safety cannot be ensured. A small 
service, with social media support, will enable the event to go ahead in a different 
format. 

 
4. To avoid a large number of people coming together at a specific time (lights 

switch on).  A Christmas market, lit by the festive lights, will provide an 
alternative option with visitors and activity spread across several days. 

 
5. It takes months rather than weeks to organise the Town Hall Pantomime, 

preparations made to date will contribute to the delivery of next year’s 
pantomime. A decision to cancel the Pantomime in August will prevent any 
further expenditure being committed in the next few months.  

 
6. With the seating retracted the space in the auditorium can support a range of 

financially viable shows and events that are in line with Government guidance. 
 
7. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 
Note: In all cases the Council was considering these options with regards to its ability to meet the Covid 
Secure Guidance relative to the event or activity under consideration. 

 
27. EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The Information Development Manager confirmed that the meeting was no longer 
being livestreamed. 
 

28. LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT UPDATE  
 
Considered, an exempt report of the Head of Leisure and Culture to review the 
situation with the Leisure Centre Contract (following previous consideration of 
providing financial support to the Leisure Centre Contractor during Covid-19 pandemic 
to support ongoing hibernation, Cabinet  4th June 2020) (item 9 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented an exempt report 
setting out the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation 
(copy filed with these minutes). 
 
The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its useful pre-decision scrutiny work, both 
in respect of this item and item 7 considered earlier in the meeting. 

Page 8



 

 

7 
 

Cabinet - 13th August 2020 
Published - 14th August 2020 

 

 
The Head of Leisure and Culture and the Leisure Centre Contract and Business 
Manager assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Community Support and Equalities wished to thank 
officers for their work in respect of this matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that decisions be made as detailed in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 28E 

2020/21); 
 
2. that the exempt report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. As set out in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 28E 2020/21). 
 
2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 

come into effect at noon on Friday, 21st August 2020 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 
2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 21st August 2020. 

 
3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 

Page 9



CABINET – 17TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Lead Member: Councillor Leigh Harper-Davies 

 
 

Part A 
 

ITEM 6 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - LOUGHBOROUGH TOWN 
CENTRE 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report seeks approval to extend the current Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) for Loughborough Town Centre for a further three year period. 
 
Recommendation  
 
1. That approval is given to the extension of the current PSPO for Loughborough 

Town Centre for a further 3 years from October 20th 2020 as drafted in 
Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

2. That the Head of Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Lead 
Member, be given delegated authority to extend the Order if there are no major 
changes required to the Order at the renewal time (October 2023), following the 
required consultation. 

 
 
Reason 
 
1. To enable the current PSPO for Loughborough Town Centre to be extended. 

 
2. To enable renewal of the PSPO if there are no major changes required. 
 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2020-2024 makes a commitment to work with 
partners to make our towns and villages safer places to live, work and visit. This action 
meets with the Council’s value for working 
[...]
fficer and others 

undertaking this assessment  

Julie Robinson  

Date EIA started May 2020 

 

Date EIA completed May 2020 

 

▪ Step 2 – Overview of policy/function being assessed: 

Outline: What is the purpose of this policy? (Specify aims and objectives) 

 

This report seeks approval to go out to consultation on a proposal to extend the current Public Spaces 

Protection Order (PSPO) for Loughborough Town Centre.  
 
Public Spaces Protection Orders allow local authorities to introduce measures to defined areas to 
combat anti-social behaviour, as per the Anti-social, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
The current PSPO came into force on the 20th October 2020 for a period of 3 years. Therefore, it will 
expire at the end of 20th October 2020 and it is a requirement on the Council to review the Order and 
determine whether it should be extended.  
 
The main aim of the current PSPO is to reduce anti-social street drinking which local communities 
have raised as having a detrimental effect in their communities. The current PSPO does not constitute 
a ban on drinking alcohol in public, but does allow a level of control where consuming alcohol is 
problematic. Authorised officers can request people to stop drinking and/or to hand over containers 
containing alcohol and to tackle persistent and widespread anti-social behaviour.  
  

 

What specific group/s is the policy designed to affect/impact and what is the intended change or 

outcome for them?  

It should be noted that restrictions applied by a PSPO are applicable to everyone within the designated 
area. 
  
The overall aim of the PSPO is to reduce anti-social behaviour and crime in the Borough. 

 

Which groups have been consulted as part of the creation or review of the policy? 

 

 

The Partnership has previously completed a community consultation process in respect of both the Civil 
Injunction and Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) that are in place to tackle ASB within the 
designated zone. Th
[...]


Date: 23 April 2020 

Please send completed & signed assessment to Suzanne Kinder for publishing. 

Page 30



CABINET – 17TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Report of the Strategic Director – Commercial Development 
Lead Member: Councillor Tom Barkley  

 
Part A 

 
 

ITEM 7 ADDITIONS TO ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 2020/21 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

This report sets out additions to the Annual Procurement Plan for Charnwood 
Borough Council for 2020/21.  Cabinet approved the Annual Procurement 
Plan on 12 March 2020. Since that report, there have been other 
requirements by the Council’s services for the supply of goods and services, 
and this report seeks approval for these 

 
 
Recommendations  
 

1. That the contracts, over £25,000 and up to £75,000, listed in Appendix A be 
let in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
2. That the contracts, over £75,001 and up to £500,000, listed in Appendix B be 

let in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
Reason   
 
1 & 2. To allow contracts of the Council to be let in accordance with contract 

procedure rules. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 

This links with the Council’s strategic aim for a well-managed council. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 

Contracts will be let in accordance with the timetables set out in appendices A and 
B. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as expenditure 
will be funded from existing budgets. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Risk Management 
 
The risks associated with the decision Cabinet is asked to make and proposed 
actions to mitigate those risks are set out in the table below. 
  

Risk Identified Likelihood Impact Overall 
Risk 

Risk Management Actions 
Planned 

Failure to follow the 
agreed Council 
Procedures and, as 
a consequence, not 
obtaining best value 
procurement 

Un
[...]
s report.  The 
contracts have been divided into those contracts estimated to cost between 
£25,000 and £75,000 and those contracts between £75,001 and £500,000. 

 
4. For contracts up to £75,000, it is recommended that, in line with Quotation 

and Tender procedures the relevant Head of Service should deal with these 
by requesting 3 written quotations.  In cases where a quotation other than 
the lowest is accepted, authority has been given to the Contract Compliance 
Officer to authorise a waiver or exception to the Contract Procedure Rules.  
Contracts falling under this authority have been itemised in Appendix A to this 
report. 

 
5. For contracts in excess of £75,000, a written specification must be 

prepared and tendering completed in line with Contract Procedure Rules.  
Contracts falling under this authority have been itemised in Appendix B to the 
report. 

 
6. Contracts above the £500,000 threshold need to be reported separately to 

Cabinet during the year before procurement begins. 
 
Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Contracts between £25,000 and £75,000 
Appendix B – Contracts between £75,001 and £500,000 
 
 

 

Page 33



APPENDIX A 

Annual Procurement Plan 2020/2021 – Contracts Greater than £25,000, but less than £75,000 

 

No. Service Area Contract Title / Description 
Tendering Method: 

3 Quotes/Waiver 

Delegation to 
Contract 

Compliance 
Officer 

Procurement 
Start: 

1 
Information 
Services 

Meeting room technology to 
support the hybrid setup 
planned for Council meetings 
using Zoom and Microsoft 
Teams - the additional 
technology will include Cameras 
and Audio facilities in the main 
Meeting rooms 
 

3 quotes\waiver\framework Yes 1/10/20 

2 
Information 
Services 

Multi factor Authentication - 
support and expansion of the 
secure access tokens that are 
used to access Council systems 
by staff working remotely   
 

3 quotes\waiver\framework Yes 1/11/20 

3 
Information 
Services 

Backup - review and changes of 
the existing setup to support the 
Data Centre cloud migration  
 

3 quotes\waiver\framework Yes 1/01/21 

4 
Customer 
Services 

Post room equipment 
replacement (Franking machine 
and Folder inserter machine) 
 

CCS Framework RM6017 
 

Yes 1/10/20 

P
age 34



No. Service Area Contract Title / Description 
Tendering Method: 

3 Quotes/Waiver 

Delegation to 
Contract 

Compliance 
Officer 

Procurement 
Start: 

5 

Vulnerable 
Persons 
Resettlement 
Scheme 
 

Legal support for Leave to 
Remain applications 
 

3 Quotes / Waiver 
 

Yes 1/02/2021 

6 

Vulnerable 
Persons 
Resettlement 
Scheme 
 

Item 21 on the Current Annual 
Procurement Plan: Employability 
support for Vulnerable Persons 
Resettlement Scheme Remove 
from the Procurement Plan 
 

3 Quotes / Waiver 
 

Yes 
01/01/2021 

 

7 Strategic support  
HR / Transformation Consultancy 

 
Waiver Yes  1/10/20 

 

APPENDIX B 

Annual Procurement Plan 2020/2021 – Contracts Greater than £75,001, but less than £500,000 

 

No. Service Area Contract Title / Description 
Tendering Method: (Full 
Tender/OJEU Procedure) 

Delegation to Contract 
Compliance Officer 

Procurement 
Start: 

1 

Vulnerable 
Persons 
Resettlement 
Scheme 

 

Interpreting / Translation 
 

Framework\waiver Yes 01/07/2020 

P
age 35



 

 

CABINET – 17TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services  
Lead Member: Councillor Harper-Davies 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 8 CHARNWOOD COMMUNITY LOTTERY REVIEW 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To review the Charnwood Community Lottery scheme 18 months after the first lottery 
draw in line with the original Cabinet report recommendations (18 Jan 2018 Min 80). 
 
Recommendations   
 
That Cabinet notes the content of the report and support is given to the continuation of 
the Charnwood Lottery. 
 
Reason 
 
To keep Cabinet informed on the progress of the Charnwood Community Lottery since 
it was introduced. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions  
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2020 – 
[...]
 Archers

Rothley Community Library

Friends of Queens Park Loughborough

Loughborough Foxes Women's and Girls FC

Friends of Hallam Fields

Little Bird SOS

Birstall Business Co-operative

1st Nanpantan Scout Group

Page 44



CABINET – 17TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
Lead Member: Councillor Margaret Smidowicz 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 9 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019-20 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To inform Cabinet and provide a public record of the Council’s health and safety 
performance.  
 
Recommendation   
 
That the Cabinet note the Council’s health and safety performance over the preceding 
year as set out in the Appendix to this report.    
 
Reason   
 
It is considered good practice by the Health and Safety Executive, the Institute of 
Directors and the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents for public bodies to 
publish an annual report on health and safety performance. The Management of Health 
and Safety at Work regulations 1999 require all employers to review their health and 
safety management system. Since 2015 the Council has employed BS OHSAS 18001: 
“Occupational Health & Safety Management Systems” as its base system for 
managing health and safety. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council’s Corporate Health and Safety Policy states: “Members of the Cabinet and 
other elected members shall ensure that suitable resources are made available and 
take necessary strategic direction to discharge the Council’s health and safety 
responsibilities and monitor, via reports, the overall performance of the Council’s health 
and safety management systems.” 
 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
The publication of this report on the Council’s website provides a public record. 
 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications directly related to this 
[...]
sline, resulting in facial 

injuries. Four RIDDORs were reported in 2018-19 and two in 2017-18. 

Table 2 - Number of Accidents/Incidents reported by each Service Area over the last 
3 years 
 

Service Area 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 

Leisure & Culture 12 15 13 

Landlord Services 6 13 21 

Finance & Property 2 1 6 

Regulatory Services 8 3 6 

Customer Experience 2 3 3 

Cleansing & Open Spaces 1 0 1 

Page 52



Page 6 of 7 

 

Planning & Regeneration 3 2 2 

Strategic Housing 0 0 0 

Strategic Support 0 1 1 

Neighbourhood Services 0 2 1 

Total 34 40 54 

 
15. Fire Drills exercises have been completed as scheduled prior to the Covid 

situation and subsequent drills are conducted as premises are brought back into 
operation. 

 

Corporate Health and Safety Policy, Management System and Committee 

Objectives  

 
16. The CBC H&S Policy was revised and updated in December 2019 and has been 

signed by the Chief Executive. 

17. All health and safety procedural and guidance documents can be found on the 

Council’s health and safety intranet site. The structure of the management 

system has been enhanced and is currently undergoing testing in a new site. 

The system has an enhanced search function, enabling the sharing of training 

presentations, risk assessments and report templates between services 

18. In January 2017 the Corporate Health and Safety Committee adopted a set of 

objectives as part of its “core management system” for health and safety.  

 

Number Objectives Completed 

1 Policy signed and in date Signed in December 2019. 

2 Annual safety report delivered to Cabinet. Completed.   

3 Committee meetings occur on time (six-
monthly). 

Last meeting October 2019. 
April 2020 meeting deferred 
owing to Covid situation.  

4 Accident, incident and insurance reports all 
delivered on time to Risk Management Group 
(quarterly). 

Completed.  

5 No enforcement action. Completed - None.  

6 Target of no more than 3 RIDDOR reportable 
injuries t
[...]
ducted a consultation on the revision of workplace exposure limits 

for carcinogens and mutagens during Q2 2019. The findings of the consultation 

have zero impact on CBC activities.   

Health and Safety Initiatives  
 

26. Lone Working Procedure  
 
- Alertcom devices have now been rolled out to 250 employees.   

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Public Space Protection Order Loughborough Town Centre
	7 Additions to Annual Procurement Plan 2020-21
	8 Charnwood Community Lottery Review
	9 Annual Health and Safety Performance Report 2019-20





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 17th September 2020 
Published - 18th September 2020 

 

CABINET 
17TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

 
 Councillors Bailey, Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 

Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz 
  

Councillor Seaton 
 

 Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
Strategic Director - Commercial Development 
Head of Strategic Support 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager 
Community Safety Manager 
Information Development Manager 
Corporate Health & Safety Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) and Democratic 
Services Officer (NA) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Barkley 

 
The Leader stated that this meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting and 
would also be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any 
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

29. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Rattray declared a personal interest in respect of Item 8 (Charnwood 
Community Lottery Review). She would not take part in the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 
 

30. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made. 
 

31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th August 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

32. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
No questions had been submitted. 



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 17th September 2020 
Published - 18th September 2020 

 

 
33. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER LOUGHBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE  

 
Councillor Smidowicz joined the meeting at 6.10pm. 
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services seeking approval to 
extend the current Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for Loughborough Town 
Centre for a further three year period (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services and the Community Safety Manager assisted 
with consideration of the report.  A correction was made to the report, paragraph 25 in 
Part B referred to the consultation having commenced on 24th July 2020, the correct 
date was 24th June 2020.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that approval be given to the extension of the current PSPO for Loughborough 

Town Centre for a further 3 years from October 20th 2020 as drafted in 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services; 

 
2. that the Head of Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Lead 

Member, be given delegated authority to extend the Order if there are no major 
changes required to the Order at the renewal time (October 2023), following the 
required consultation; 

 
3. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To enable the current PSPO for Loughborough Town Centre to be extended. 
 
2. To enable renewal of the PSPO if there are no major changes required. 
 
3. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 

34. ADDITIONS TO ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 2020-21  
 
Considered, a report of the Strategic Director – Commercial Development seeking 
approval for additions to the Annual Procurement Plan 2020/21 (item 7 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 
 
The Strategic Director – Commercial Development assisted with consideration of the 
report. He outlined a further item which required adding to Appendix B for approval 
“Local Plan Transport Modelling: Assessment of preferred development strategy”.  
 



 

 

3 
 

Cabinet - 17th September 2020 
Published - 18th September 2020 

 

RESOLVED 
 
1. that the contracts over £25,000 and up to £75,000, listed in Appendix A to the 

report of the Strategic Director – Commercial Development, be let in accordance 
with Contract Procedure Rules; 

 
2. that the contracts over £75,001 and up to £500,000, listed in Appendix B to the 

report of the Strategic Director - Commercial Development, be let in accordance 
with Contract Procedure Rules, with the addition of a further item entitled “Local 
Plan Transport Modelling: Assessment of preferred development strategy”. 

 
Reason 
 
1 &2. To allow contracts of the Council to be let in accordance with Contract 

Procedure Rules. 
 
Having declared an interest, Councillor Rattray did not take part in the meeting during 
the consideration of the following item. 
 

35. CHARNWOOD COMMUNITY LOTTERY REVIEW  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to review the Charnwood 
Community Lottery 18 months after the first lottery draw in line with the previous 
Cabinet decision (Cabinet Minute 80, 18th January 2018) (item 8 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes).  
  
The Head of Neighbourhood Services and the Neighbourhoods and Partnerships 
Manager assisted with consideration of the report. The Head of Neighbourhood 
Services welcomed several suggestions made regarding the further promotion of the 
Charnwood Lottery, she would consider those along with, for any future reports, how 
information was presented and whether comparison with other local authority lotteries 
could be provided. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the content of the report be noted and support be given to the continuation of 

the Charnwood Community Lottery; 
 
2. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To keep Cabinet informed on the progress of the Charnwood Community Lottery 

since it was introduced 18 months ago. 
 



 

 

4 
 

Cabinet - 17th September 2020 
Published - 18th September 2020 

 

2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission. 

 
Councillor Rattray re-joined the meeting. 
 

36. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019-20  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Strategic Support to inform Cabinet and provide a 
public record of the Council’s health and safety performance (item 9 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its useful pre-decision scrutiny work, both 
in respect of this item and items considered earlier in the meeting. 
 
The Head of Strategic Support and the Corporate Health and Safety Officer assisted 
with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Council’s health and safety performance over the preceding year, as set 

out in the Appendix to the report of the Head of Strategic Support, be noted;    
 
2. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons   
 
1. It is considered good practice by the Health and Safety Executive, the Institute of 

Directors and the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents for public bodies 
to publish an annual report on health and safety performance. The Management 
of Health and Safety at Work regulations 1999 require all employers to review 
their health and safety management system. Since 2015 the Council has 
employed BS OHSAS 18001: “Occupational Health & Safety Management 
Systems” as its base system for managing health and safety.  

 
2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 

come into effect at noon on Friday, 25th September 2020 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 



 

 

5 
 

Cabinet - 17th September 2020 
Published - 18th September 2020 

 

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 25th September 2020. 

 
3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 


